

No. 25-3036

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DAVID A. McCOY, II,
PLAINTIFF,

JEFFREY M. JOHNSON, SR.
PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT

v.

BOB JACOBSON,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
DEFENDANT – APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
No. 25-CV-054

APPELLANT'S REPLY

Ryan Morrison
Timothy Kilcullen
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd.
Suite 1-250
Austin, TX 78735
(512) 481-4400
rmorrison@ljc.org
tkilcullen@ljc.org
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The analysis and outcome of this matter is the same whether Johnson’s case is deemed a facial or an as-applied challenge.....	7
II. The Reciprocity Statute burdens Johnson’s Second Amendment rights.....	11
III. Minnesota’s Reciprocity Statute and licensing laws are distinct	14
IV. Minnesota failed to meet its <i>Bruen</i> burden	23
A. The frankpledge system does not support the Reciprocity Statute	23
B. Historic surety laws do not support the Reciprocity Statute .	25
C. Minnesota’s public interest does not support the Reciprocity Statute	25
V. The Reciprocity Statute is unconstitutionally vague.....	28
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bills v. Dahm</i> , 32 F.3d 333 (8th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Citizens Utd. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10
<i>Cook v. George’s, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	27
<i>Duhe v. City of Little Rock</i> , 902 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019).....	28, 33
<i>Frost v. Sioux City</i> , 920 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>John Styczinski v. Arnold</i> , 141 F.4th 950 (8th Cir. 2025)	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	31
<i>Markham v. Wertin</i> , 861 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	28, 29, 32

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022) *passim*

United States v. Rahimi,
602 U.S. 680 (2024) 23-25

Worth v. Jacobson,
108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024)..... *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. II *passim*

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 299C.091..... 27, 28

Minn. Stat. § 624.714, Subd. 2..... 8, 16, 17

Minn. Stat. § 624.714, Subd. 2a..... 8, 16, 17

Minn. Stat. § 624.714, Subd. 3..... 8, 16, 17

Minn. Stat. § 624.714, Subd. 4..... 8, 16, 17

Minn. Stat. § 624.714, Subd. 6..... 8, 16, 17

Minn. Stat. § 624.714, Subd. 16..... *passim*

Minn. Stat. § 645.20 12

OTHER STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code § 13A-11-75 26, 27

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3112..... 26, 27

Fla. Stat. § 790.06 26, 27

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129..... 26, 27

Ind. Code § 35-47-2-3..... 26, 27

Iowa Code § 724..... 26, 27

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 237.109 21

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., Tit. 25, § 2003..... 26, 27

N. H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159 26, 27

Ore. Rev. Stat. §166.291..... 26, 27

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §6109..... 26, 27

Tex. Gov’t Code § 411.172 19, 20, 27

Utah Code § 53-5a-303..... 26, 27

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308 26, 27

Wash. Rev. Code §9.41.070 26, 27

Wis. Stat. §175.60..... 26, 27

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §6-8-104..... 26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CCDW Reciprocity, KENTUCKY STATE POLICE,
<https://wp.kentuckystatepolice.ky.gov/ccdw/ccdw-home/ccdw-reciprocity>
 (last visited Dec. 3, 2025) [<https://tinyurl.com/yrex7nyv>] 21

State Reciprocity Information, TEXAS DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
[https://www.dps.texas.gov/section/handgun-licensing/state-reciprocity-](https://www.dps.texas.gov/section/handgun-licensing/state-reciprocity-information)
 information (last visited Dec. 3, 2025) [<https://tinyurl.com/mr98bd38>] 22
